



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/KP (M).375/2020 Complainant/ appellant Sri Anju Chouhan

Respondent : SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commission, Kamrup(M)

Date of hearing : 05.02.2021

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

05.02.2021

- The petitioner Smti Anju Chouhan is absent. However, she has sent an email stating that due to illness she is unable to attend today's hearing and she has authorized her husband Sri Raju Chouhan to attend today's hearing on her behalf.
- On perusal of the case records, it is seen that the petitioner Smti Anju Chouhan filed RTI petition dated 23.9.2020 before the PIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Kamurp(M) and the same was transferred to the Circle Officer, Dispur and Senior Sub-Registrar, Kamrup.
- Sri Nirhandra Thaosen, Senior Sub Registrar is present and he has stated orally that information in respect of point No 1 of the RTI petition dated 23.9.2020 has already been furnished to the petitioner and information against point Nos 2, 3 and 4 do not relate to their office and the same was informed to the petitioner vide letter No. KRN/RTI Appeal/08/2021 dated 4.2.2021.
- The Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle has sent a copy of letter dated 23.12.2020 addressed to the petitioner Smti Anju Chouhan, wherein the information as regards remaining point is provided. However, the representative of the petitioner stated that he has not received any information from the Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle.
- The Commission therefore, directs the Registry of this Commission to furnish a copy of letter dated 23.12.2020 to the petitioner.
- With the above order, the second appeal petition dated 18.12.2020 is disposed 6. off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Joint Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).375/2020 Copy to:

Dtd. 5.2.2021

- 1. Nihandra Thaosen, Senior Sub Registrar, Kamrup (M), Guwahati for information.
- The Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle, Beltola, Guwahati-29 for information.
 The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup(M), Guwahati-01 for information.
- 4. Smti Anju Chouhan, C/o- Motilal Chouhan, H.No-24, Gopinath Nagar, Birubari Jonaki Path, PIN-781001 for information
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.
- 7. Order Book.

Joint Registrar i/c **Assam Information Commission**